Schedule of Rates and Charges

West Nipissing Energy Services Ltd.
Effective March 1, 2002

Time Periods for Time of Use (Eastern Standard Time)
Winter: All Hours, October 1 through March 31
Summer: All Hours, April 1 through September 30

Peak: 0700 to 2300 hours (local time) Monday to Friday inclusive, except for public holidays
including New Year's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday (Toronto)

Labour Day, Thansgiving Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day.

Off Peak: All Other Hours.

RESIDENTIAL

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Rate

RESIDENTIAL (Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

Cost of Power - Winter Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak

GENERAL SERVICE < 50 KW
Monthly Service Charge

Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Rate

GENERAL SERVICE < 50 KW (Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

Cost of Power - Winter Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak

GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

(per month)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kWh)

(per kwWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kWh)

(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)

RP-2002-xxxx
EB-2002-xxxx

$12.71
$0.0094
$0.0789

$12.71
$0.0094

$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000

$13.10
$0.0115
$0.0777

$13.10
$0.0115

$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000

$33.97
$0.7417
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Cost of Power Demand Rate
Cost of Power Energy Rate

GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

Cost of Power - Winter Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak

GENERAL SERVICE INTERMEDIATE USE

LARGE USE

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

Cost of Power - Winter Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

Cost of Power - Winter Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak

SENTINEL LIGHTS (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Demand Rate

SENTINEL LIGHTS (Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge

(per kW)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)

(per kW)
(per kW)

(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)

(per kW)
(per kW)

(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kwh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)

(per kW)
(per kW)

(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)
(per kW)

(per month)

$8.1258
$0.0546

#DIV/0!
#DIV/O!

$0.0000
$0.0000

$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000

#DIV/O!
#DIV/O!

$0.0000
$0.0000

$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000

#DIV/0!
#DIV/O!

$0.0000
$0.0000

$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000
$0.0000

$0.00
$10.2528
$24.1951

$0.00
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Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $1.0828
Cost of Power - Winter (per kW) $0.0000
Cost of Power - Summer (per kW) $0.0000

STREET LIGHTING (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge (per month) $1.09
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $2.4932
Cost of Power Demand Rate (per kW) $24.1838

STREET LIGHTING (Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge (per month) $0.10
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $0.3239
Cost of Power - Winter (per kW) $0.0000
Cost of Power - Summer (per kW) $0.0000

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

2002
Description Changed to: 2001 Approved Submission
Change of Occupancy or Account Set-up $8.00 $17.00
Account History
Applicable only on the third and subsequent
request if not delivered electronically through
Administration Fee the Electronic Business Transaction System $6.00 $6.00
and for other requests such as realestate,
legal and tax.
Current Year Data
Each Additional Year Data
Arrear's Certificate $10.75 $12.75
Late Payment 5.0% 1.5%
Returned Cheque $9.00 $21.25
Collection of Account Charge $9.00 $21.25
Disconnect/Reconnect Charges (non payment of account)
At Meter - During Regular Hours $18.00 $30.00
At Meter - After Hours $50.00 $73.50
Remote Metering (side by side) $25.00 $25.00

After Hours High Voltage Station Outage
Residential Service 2nd Visit to Connect New Service
Residential Service After Hours Visit to Connect New Service

Diversity Adjustment Credit (per KW)
(discontinued at Market Opening)
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Dispute Meter Involvement Charges --
Dispute Meter Test Administrative, documentation of metering, $5.00
energy, billing and other information.

Dispute Meter Involvement Charges -- Field

Work, trip to remove meter and install a $30 00
second meter plus a return trip to reinstall :
tested meter.

Disputed Meter Test -- Subsequent Requests

Transformer Ownership Credit -
per kW of demand service at less than 115 kV

$0.60

$17.00

$30.00

$0.60



