Schedule of Rates and Charges

West Nipissing Energy Services Ltd.

Effective March 1, 2002

RP-2002-xxxx EB-2002-xxxx

Time Periods for Time of Use (Eastern Standard Time)

Winter: All Hours, October 1 through March 31 Summer: All Hours, April 1 through September 30

Peak: 0700 to 2300 hours (local time) Monday to Friday inclusive, except for public holidays

including New Year's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday (Toronto)

Labour Day, Thansgiving Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day.

Off Peak: All Other Hours.

RESIDENTIAL			
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power Rate	(per month) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$12.71 \$0.0094 \$0.0789
RESIDENTIAL (Time of Us	se)		
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per month) (per kWh)	\$12.71 \$0.0094
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak	(per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000
GENERAL SERVICE < 50	<u>kw</u>		
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power Rate	(per month) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$13.10 \$0.0115 \$0.0777

GENERAL SERVICE < 50 KW (Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per month) (per kWh)	\$13.10 \$0.0115
Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak	(per kWh) (per kWh)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000
Cost of Power - Summer Peak Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak	(per kWh) (per kWh)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000

GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge	(per month)	\$33.97
Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per kW)	\$0.7417

Schedule of Rates and Charges

76	Schedule of Rates and Charges		
	Cost of Power Demand Rate Cost of Power Energy Rate	(per kW) (per kWh)	\$8.1258 \$0.0546
GENERAL SERVICE > 50	KW (Time of Use)		
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per month) (per kW)	#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak	(per kW) (per kW)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak	(per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000
GENERAL SERVICE INTE	ERMEDIATE USE		
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per month) (per kW)	#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak	(per kW) (per kW)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak	(per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000
LARGE USE			
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate	(per month) (per kW)	#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak	(per kW) (per kW)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000
	Cost of Power - Winter Peak Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak Cost of Power - Summer Peak Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak	(per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh) (per kWh)	\$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000 \$0.0000
SENTINEL LIGHTS (Non	Time of Use)		
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power Demand Rate	(per month) (per kW) (per kW)	\$0.00 \$10.2528 \$24.1951
SENTINEL LIGHTS (Time	e of Use)		
	Monthly Service Charge	(per month)	\$0.00

Schedule	of F	Rates	and	Charges
----------	------	-------	-----	---------

	Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power - Winter Cost of Power - Summer	(per kW) (per kW) (per kW)	\$1.0828 \$0.0000 \$0.0000			
STREET LIGHTING (Non Time of Use)						
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power Demand Rate	(per month) (per kW) (per kW)	\$1.09 \$2.4932 \$24.1838			
STREET LIGHTING (Time of Use)						
	Monthly Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Cost of Power - Winter Cost of Power - Summer	(per month) (per kW) (per kW) (per kW)	\$0.10 \$0.3239 \$0.0000 \$0.0000			

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

	Description Changed to:	2001 Approved	2002 Submission
Change of Occupancy or Account Set-up Account History		\$8.00	\$17.00
Administration Fee	Applicable only on the third and subsequent request if not delivered electronically through the Electronic Business Transaction System and for other requests such as realestate, legal and tax.	\$6.00	\$6.00
Current Year Data Each Additional Year Data			
Arrear's Certificate Late Payment Returned Cheque Collection of Account Charge		\$10.75 5.0% \$9.00 \$9.00	1.5% \$21.25
Disconnect/Reconnect Charges (non payment of a At Meter - During Regular Hours At Meter - After Hours	account)	\$18.00 \$50.00	
Remote Metering (side by side)		\$25.00	\$25.00

After Hours High Voltage Station Outage Residential Service 2nd Visit to Connect New Service Residential Service After Hours Visit to Connect New Service

Diversity Adjustment Credit (per KW) (discontinued at Market Opening)

Schedule of Rates and Charges

Dispute Meter Test	Dispute Meter Involvement Charges Administrative, documentation of metering, energy, billing and other information.	\$5.00	\$17 .00
Disputed Meter Test Subsequent Requests	Dispute Meter Involvement Charges Field Work, trip to remove meter and install a second meter plus a return trip to reinstall tested meter.	\$30.00	\$30.00
Transformer Ownership Credit per kW of demand service at less than 115 kV		\$0.60	\$0.60